

Title: Membership and Day Use Fees Policy

Revision Date: Approved, December 11, 2023

Purpose: To outline the policies regarding membership and day use for the Kawartha Nordic Ski Club

2. Membership

- **2.1.Term:** The active term of membership is from day of registration to November 30 in the following ski year. This provides liability coverage to returning members throughout the following fall for activities such as trail work and dryland training.
- 2.2. Application: Application for membership must be made annually and will be considered active upon receipt of completed and signed membership application and payment. Active members will receive identification for display while skiing (e.g. button). Membership registration will be done through the online Zone4 system (paper applications will be accepted from applicants without Internet access).
- **2.3. Rights of Membership:** Active ByLaw Class A members are entitled to: unlimited skiing and snowshoeing at the Kawartha Nordic Ski Club; eligibility to enroll in youth programs; and voting privileges at the Annual General Meeting.
- 2.4. Membership Classes: Membership classes consist of:
 - Adult (19-64 years of age);
 - Senior (65 years of age and older);
 - Junior (4-18 years of age);
 - Student (full-time post-secondary student with proof of enrolment):
 - Ski Patrol (active member of the Kawartha Zone ski patrol serving KNSC):
 - Snowshoe (snowshoeing only, no skiing)
 - Racer Only (as per bylaws a Class B member is a category without skiing privileges for out-of-town racers; also non-voting)
 - Landowner (landowner allowing use of trails on their property)
 - Family (including 2 adults and any number of dependent children 18 years of age and younger)
 - Life Member (long-time member with distinguished service appointed by the Board of Directors)
 - Complimentary (memberships donated annually to local charities)
 - Post-season (only eligible for purchase from the date trails are closed to November 30th)
- **2.5. Annual Fees:** exclusive of HST, exclusive of Cross Country Ski Ontario/Nordiq Canada/Southern Ontario District membership fees, *exclusive* of service fees from Zone4, exclusive of capital levy (introduced in 2023-2024 season)

Class	ByLaw Class	Early Discounted Rate (before December 1)	Regular Rate (December 1 and after)
Adult	А	\$130	\$150
Senior	А	\$125	\$145
Junior	В	\$45	\$55
Student	А	\$65	\$75

Class	ByLaw Class	Early Discounted Rate (before December 1)	Regular Rate (December 1 and after)
Ski Patrol	А	\$0	\$0
Snowshoe Only	А	\$60	\$70
Racer Only	В	\$5	\$5
Landowner	А	\$0	\$0
Family	Α	\$260	\$280
Life Member	А	\$0	\$0
Complimentary	А	\$0	\$0
Post-season	В	n.a.	\$10 (available after trails close)

- **2.6. Complimentary Memberships:** Up to 5 donations of complimentary memberships (each consisting of 1 family membership or 1 adult membership) may be provided annually at the discretion of the Membership Coordinator to local charities for their fundraising purposes.
- **2.7. Life Members:** A maximum of 8 living Life Members may be recognized by the Board of Directors in recognition of their distinguished service to Kawartha Nordic Ski Club. Nominations will be reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors.
- **2.8. Refund Policy:** The membership and program refund policy is as follows: Nordig Canada membership fee is not refundable (currently \$23/skier)

50% refund available on remaining KNSC membership and program fees before Dec 1st 25% refund available on remaining KNSC membership and program fees before Dec 31st No refunds after Dec 31st

3. Day Use

- **3.1.Term:** A day use pass entitles the purchaser to ski or snowshoe on the Kawartha Nordic trails for the entire day on which it was purchased.
- 3.2. Day Use Classes: Day use classes consist of:

Adult (19 years of age and older)

Senior (65 years of age and older)

Junior (4-18 years of age)

Child (0-3 years of age)

Student (full-time post-secondary student with proof of enrolment)

Snowshoe (entitles the purchaser to snowshoe only)

Night pass (after 4pm daily)

Primary School Group (minimum of 5 primary school students)

Group (minimum of 5 full-time students)

Special Olympics (skiers registered in a Special Olympics group)

Family (including 2 adults and any number of dependent children 4-18 years of age)

3.3. Day Use Fees: inclusive of 10% capital levy (introduced in 2023-2024 season)

Class	Day Use Fee (excl. HST)	Kiosk Rate (incl. HST)
Adult	\$24.00	\$27
Senior	\$22.00	\$25
Junior	\$18.00	\$20
Child	\$0	\$0
Student	\$18.00	\$20

Snowshoe	\$11.00	\$12
Night Pass	\$11.00	\$12
Primary School Group	\$6 / person (minimum 5)	n.a.
Group (Students)	\$6 / person (minimum 5)	n.a.
Special Olympics	\$6 / person (no charge for	n.a.
	coaches)	
Family	\$66.00	\$75

3.4. Complimentary Day Use Passes: Directors will be allocated a limited number of complimentary day use passes for distribution at their discretion to encourage new visitors to the Kawartha Nordic Ski Club.